



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF DEARBORN POLICE AND)
FIRE REVISED RETIREMENT)
SYSTEM (CHAPTER 23), MARTIN)
ROSSON, and NOAH WRIGHT, on)
behalf of themselves and all other)
similarly situated former stockholders of)
TERRAFORM POWER, INC.,)

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,)

v.)

BROOKFIELD ASSET)
MANAGEMENT INC., BROOKFIELD)
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND III GP)
LLC, ORION US GP LLC, ORION US)
HOLDINGS 1 LP, HARRY)
GOLDGUT, BRIAN LAWSON,)
RICHARD LEGAULT, SACHIN)
SHAH, JOHN STINEBAUGH,)
BROOKFIELD RENEWABLE)
PARTNERS, L.P., and BROOKFIELD)
RENEWABLE CORPORATION,)

Defendants Below, Appellees.)

No. 241, 2023

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware,
C.A. No. 2022-0097-KSJM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

John A. Neuwirth
Stefania D. Venezia
Amanda K. Pooler
Elizabeth M. Sytsma
Tanner S. Stanley

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
Eric A. Veres (#6728)
Stephen C. Childs (#6711)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-1000

*Counsel for Defendants-
Below/Appellees Brookfield Asset*

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Dated: September 25, 2023

*Management Inc., Brookfield
Infrastructure Fund III GP LLC, Orion
US GP LLC, Orion US Holdings 1 LP,
Harry Goldgut, Brian Lawson, Richard
Legault, Sachin Shah, John
Stinebaugh, Brookfield Renewable
Partners, L.P., and Brookfield
Renewable Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties And Relevant Non-Parties.....	6
B. The Private Placement	8
C. The Acquisition Proposal	8
D. The Board Appoints A Special Committee To Review The Proposal	9
E. The Special Committee’s Process	11
F. The Special Committee Approves The Acquisition.....	14
G. The Deal Closes.....	15
H. The Private Placement Action	16
I. The Proceedings Below	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD COERCION.....	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope Of Review	18
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	18

II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD THAT THE PROXY WAS MATERIALLY MISLEADING	25
A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope Of Review.....	25
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	25
1.	The Proxy Disclosed The Benefits Brookfield Stood To Receive	26
2.	The Proxy Adequately Disclosed Advisors’ Past And Concurrent Engagements	34
3.	Information Concerning The Special Committee’s Management Of Advisors Did Not Require Disclosure.....	41
4.	The Proxy Provided A Fair Summary Of Potential Dilution To Dividend Yield	43
5.	Greentech’s “Optimal Time” And “Market Check” Pitch Deck Remarks Were Not Material	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	6
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016), <i>abrogated sub nom. Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019), <i>reargument denied</i> (Aug. 26, 2019)	6
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	29
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Alon USA Energy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714331 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	33
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	40
<i>City of Sarasota Firefighters’ Pension Fund v. Inovalon Hldgs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0698-KSJM (Del. Ch. July 31, 2023) (TRANSCRIPT) <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 305, 2023 (Del. Aug. 25, 2023).	34, 39
<i>City Pension Fund For Firefighters & Police Officers v. Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3009959 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2022)	30, 47, 48
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	33
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	30, 32
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	18, 25
<i>Franchi v. Firestone</i> , 2021 WL 5991886 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2021).....	25

<i>Gallagher Indus. LLC v. Addy</i> , 2020 WL 2789702 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020).....	32
<i>Harcum v. Lovoi</i> , 2022 WL 29695 (Del. Ch. Jan. 3, 2022).....	34, 38
<i>In re Art Tech. Gp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5955-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT).....	36
<i>In re BEA Sys., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3298-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2008) (TRANSCRIPT)	31
<i>In re Books-A-Million, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016)	22
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder, Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010)	49
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Delphi Fin. Gp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 729232 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2012)	26
<i>In re Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7246436 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2014)	46
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	26, 49
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	24, 26
<i>In re Inergy L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 4273197 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2010)	38
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3165613 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2009)	38
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	21

<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug 18, 2017)	36, 38
<i>In re Match Gp., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sep. 1, 2022)	30, 38, 47, 49
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012)	35
<i>In re PAETEC Hldg. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1110811 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2013)	44
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9880-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT)	39, 42
<i>In re Tele-Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2005)	38
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016)	44
<i>In re Xura, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018)	41
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	23
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014), <i>overruled in part sub nom.</i> <i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018)	1, 21
<i>Kahn ex. rel. DeKalb Genetics Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996)	44
<i>Ortsman v. Green</i> , 2007 WL 702475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2007)	39
<i>Smart Loc. Unions & Councils Pension Fund v. BridgeBio Pharma, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17986515 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2023 WL 5091086 (Del. Aug. 9, 2023) (TABLE)	5, 22, 32

<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	26
<i>Tornetta v. Maffei</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0649-AGB (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2021) (TRANSCRIPT)	39
<i>Vento v. Curry</i> , 2017 WL 1076725 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 2017)	45
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020).....	33, 47
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 863 (Del. 2020)	18, 25
<i>Zaucha v. Brody</i> , 1997 WL 305841 (Del. Ch. June 3, 1997).....	26
